Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULES .

FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 4.

AMENDMENTS OF DEVELOPMENT AND ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUNDS ACT, 1909

| Sections 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, and 19, and Schedule. | References to the Minister shall be substituted for references to the Road Board. |
|---|---|
| Section 8 | The following paragraph shall be substituted for paragraph (a) of subsection (1)— "(a) to make to any highway authority advances in respect of the construction of new roads or the maintenance or improvement of existing roads, or to make such advances in conjunction with a highway authority, to any company or person."" |
| | In subsection (5) the definition of " roads " shall be extended so as to include road-ferries and footways. |
| Section 11 | In subsection (1) for the words " the Treasury " have approved a proposal by the Road " Board" there shall be substituted the words " the Minister proposes. " |
| | Subsection (2) shall cease to have effect. |
| | In subsection (6) the words from " and any receipts " to the end of the subsection shall be repealed. |
| Section 13 | For the words " the road improvement grant " wherever those words occur there shall be substituted the words " the Road Fund. " |